
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Carol Melvin 

John Morgan 

Brian Stead 

David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 
OCTOBER 2015 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 20 October 2015 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met
[...]
ttee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August and 6 
October 2015 

1 - 12 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land east of The 
Former EMI Site, 120 
Blyth Road, Hayes  
 
51588/APP/2015/1613 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Minor amendments to design, 
external appearance and car 
parking layout through variation of 
condition 2 of Planning Consent 
reference 51588/APP/2011/2253 
for the 'Demolition of warehouse 
extension to Apollo House and 
erection of a part 4, part 5, part 6 
and part 7 storey building 
comprising 132 residential units, 
cafe (class A3), Community room 
(class D2), 5 x workshop units 
(class B1, B8 or a2 uses), and 
associated car parking and 
landscaping'. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

13 - 50 
 

74 - 89 



 

 

7 Holland & Holland 
Shooting School, 
Ducks Hill Road, 
Northwood  
 
16568/APP/2015/2277 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved 
drawings) of planning application 
16568/APP/2013/3588 (Single 
storey ground floor extension to 
the lodge and construction of 
basement) to allow for a variation 
to the finished floor levels, 
increase in the ridge height of the 
building, increase in the size and 
depth of the basement, retention 
of spoil on site and associated 
internal alterations. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

51 - 72 
 

90 - 99 

 
 
 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  
                                                                                        Pages 73 - 100 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

26 August 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Roy Chamdal
Jazz Dhillon
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
John Morgan
John Oswell
Brian Stead
David Yarrow

OFFICERS PRESENT: 

James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major 
Applications Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Highways Engineer), Nicole 
Cameron (Legal Advisor), Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer).  

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Ian Edwards, no 
substitute.

Apologies had been received from Councillor Peter Curling. Councillor John 
Oswell was present as his substitute.

Apologies had been received from Councillor Carol Melvin. Councillor Roy 
Chamdal was present as her substitute.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

36. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
HELD ON 16 JULY 2015 AND 5 AUGUST 2015 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the 6 January instead of 16 July 2015 had been included in 
the agenda pack in error. The 16 July would be considered at the next 
meeting.

The minutes of 5 August 2015 were agreed as an accurate record. 

37. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT
(Agenda Item 4)

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



None.

38. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Public.

39. SITE OF FORMER UNITAIR CENTRE & WAYFARER HOUSE, GREAT 
SOUTH WEST RAOD, FELTHAM     49559/APP/2015/1991 (Agenda Item 
6)

Reserved matters application for circa 14,306 sq.m commercial 
development (B1c, B2, B8 use classes) pursuant to planning 
permission reference 49559/APP/2014/334.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the 
addendum.

Providing an overview of the site, Officers explained that Outline Planning 
Consent (reference 49559/APP/2014/334) was granted on the 27/05/14 for 
'Outline application (all matters reserved) to provide up to 14,750sqm of 
B1c/B2/B8/SuiGeneris (Car Showroom) uses (up to a maximum of 1,700 
sqm of sui generis floorspace) with associated landscaping and access.

Officers explained that for the reasons identified in the report, the application 
for the Reserved Matters of Appearance, Landscaping, Scale, Layout and 
Access were considered to conform with the outline planning consent and 
be compliant with the relevant policies and planning guidance for the site. 

Officers commented on the proposed changes in the addendum which were 
agreed by Committee, as set out below: 

Add the following text at the end of ‘Officer’s comments’ following the 
TfL response (Section 6, page 21):

d. Details of the proposed electric vehicle charging points are 
included on plan reference 30461-PL-123 Rev D. Details of the 
proposed secure cycle stores are included on plans 30461-PL-132 
Rev A, 30461-PL-133 Rev A and 30461-PL-121 Rev D. Details of the 
showers and changing facilities are shown on plans 30461-PL-125 
Rev B and 30461-PL-126 Rev A. Additional conditions to secure the 
implementation of these requirements are therefore unneccesary.

Add the following text at the end of ‘ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION UNIT (Second response), (Section 6, page 21):

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved as per the Officer's report and 
changes set out in the addendum. 

Page 2



40. HEATHROW POINT WEST, 234 BATH ROAD, HEATHROW      
41331/APP/2015/1886 (Agenda Item 7)

Change of use from Offices (Use Class B1(a)) to provide a 159 
bedroom hotel (Use Class C1) and the erection of a new single storey 
side extension, car parking and landscaping

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the 
addendum.

Officers explained there was no objection to the principle of change of use. 
Discussing the site context, Officers confirmed there were no adverse 
residential amenity issues and the new side extension's sitting and massing 
did not prejudice the existing office developments on the adjacent sites. The 
Committee heard that the height of the proposed side extension was 
consistent with the surrounding development and the proposed elevations 
were considered appropriate.

In terms of access and egress, Officers confirmed the car parking provision 
and highway access arrangements were acceptable, as were the 
arrangements for service delivery and guest drop off / collection.

Officers confirmed that the scheme complied with the London Plan and 
Hillingdon Local Plan. During the course of the presentation, the following 
amendments were proposed and agreed by Committee:

Add Informative 11 - Page 44

With respect to the landscaping condition 13 , the applicant is advised 
that the proposed  planting should accord with the advice  in the Civil 
Aviation Authority’s ‘Advice note  3: 'Potential Bird Hazard from 
Amenity Landscaping and Building Design’ and the approved Bird 
Hazard Management Plan secured by condition  3 of this permission.

Add Informative 12 - Page 44

With respect to the traffic arrangements  condition 18 , the applicant 
is advised that the vehicular swept path for the coach entering the site 
should not encroach onto the traffic lane used by vehicles exiting from 
the site. Vehicle swept paths for coaches turning within the site and 
exiting the site in forward gear should be provided. All swept paths 
should include 300mm error margins. 

The recommendation for approval, subject to a Section 106 Agreement was 
moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved as per the Officer's report and 
changes set out in the addendum. 

Page 3



41. HAYES GATE HOUSE , 27 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES     
2385/APP/2015/1464 (Agenda Item 8)

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved drawings) and Condition 7 
(accessible bedrooms) of planning application 2385/APP/2013/2523 
(Change of Use of existing office (B1) building to create 170 bedroom 
hotel (C1) use with ancillary car parking and landscaping) to allow for a 
reduction in the provision of rooms with hoists.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum.

Officers explained the amendments to the approved scheme, related to the 
alterations sought in relation to reducing the number of rooms with a fixed tracked 
hoist system from 9 units to 4 units.

The Committee were informed that the proposed alterations to the hoist system had 
been reviewed by the Council's Access Officer and no objections had been 
received.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconde
[...]
 Drayton and the wider area.

Members asked a series of questions relating to motor cycle space, the 
footpath to the western side of the development and the loss of Green Belt 
Land associated with the development. In response, Officers confirmed the 
number of motor cycle spaces was appropriate. With regards to the opening 

Page 5



of the footpath, Officers hoped this would be open as soon as possible. In 
relation to the loss of Green Belt land, the Legal Advisor explained that the 
implications of encroaching on the Green Belt had been considered at the 
appropriate planning stage of the application and in this case, very special 
circumstances had been established as more green belt land had been 
provided than would be lost by this development. 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved as per the Officer's report and 
changes set out in the addendum. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.

Page 6



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
6 October 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, Jazz Dhillon 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin, John Morgan, 
Brian Stead and David Yarrow. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   
 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite  
(Major Applications Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), 
Tim Brown (Legal advisor) and Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer). 
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Eddie Lavery, with Cllr. Raymond 
Graham substituting. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 

55. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 
SEPTEMBER 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

56. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman advised that he had agreed a request to consider an additional item that 
had not been on the originally published agenda. This related to a consultation 
response to the proposed construction of the M4 Smart Motorway, junctions 3-12. 
 
The reason for urgency of the item was as follows: 
 
The report related to a Development Consent Order consultation with the LB 
Hillingdon, with the deadline for submission of comments being 8th October 2015. In 
the interests of effective planning, a Council ratified report was urgently required in 
order to inform the development procedure set out by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 
 

Page 7



  

57. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were Part I and would be heard in public. 
 

58. HEATHROW ENERGY CENTRE, CENTRAL TERMINAL AREA, HEATHROW 
AIRPORT, HOUNSLOW   62360/APP/2015/2664  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Proposed temporary enabling boilers with associated pipe work and permanent 
header building (Consultation Under Part 8, Class F of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015). 
 
Officers introduced the report, which was for the development of two temporary boilers, 
associated piping and a permanent heater building. The scheme was within the central 
terminal area at Heathrow Airport and would replace an existing building. 
 
The scheme was not within a constrained area and did not 
[...]
he Council's formal 
response to the consultation. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 12



Major Applications Planning Committee - 28th October 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND EAST OF THE FORMER EMI SITE 120 BLYTH ROAD HAYES 

Minor amendments to design, external appearance and car parking layout

through variation of condition 2 of Planning Consent reference

51588/APP/2011/2253 for the 'Demolition of warehouse extension to Apollo

House and erection of a part 4, part 5, part 6 and part 7 storey building

comprising 132 residential units, cafe (class A3), Community room (class D2), 

x workshop units (class B1, B8 or a2 uses), and associated car parking and

landscaping'.

30/04/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 51588/APP/2015/1613

Drawing Nos: 0147_P_0001
PL 207 - Courtyard Elevation Block A
PL 201 rev C - Elevation Block B
PL 202 rev C - Elevation Block C
PL 208 - Courtyard Elevation Block B
PL 209 - Courtyard Elevation Block C
PL 210 - Courtyard Elevation Block D
PL 203 rev C - Elevation Block D
PL 200 rev C - Elevation Block A
009fr
PL 100 rev D - Level 0
PL 110 rev B - Level 1
PL 120 rev A - Level 2
PL 130 rev A - Level 3
PL 140 rev A - Level 4
PL 150 rev A - Level 5
PL 160 rev A - Level 6
PL 204 rev A - North South Elevations
PL 205 - Central Core Elevations
PL 206 - Block A - Service Courtyard Elevation

Date Plans Received: 26/08/2015

30/04/2015

16/10/2015

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application is for the variation of Condition 2 to planning consent reference

51588/APP/2011/2253 for the 'Demolition of warehouse extension to Apollo House and

erection of a part 4, part 5, part 6 and part 7 storey building comprising 132 residential

units, cafe (class A3), Community room (class D2), 5 x workshop units (class B1, B8 or A2

uses), and associated car parking and landscaping'.

The variation of the condition will permit the approved plans to altered so that minor

revisions can be made to the proposal. For the reasons outlined below, the proposed

changes to the proposal are considered to comply with the policies of the adopted

Hillingdon Local Plan (2012), and as such this application is recommended for approval.

2. RECOMMENDATION

30/04/2015Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Major Applications Planning Committee - 28th October 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

T8

OM1

Time Limit

Development in accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall begin either before the expiration of five (5) years

from the 27th of March 2012, unless consent to any variation is first obtained in writing from

the Local Planning Authority.

REASON

To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (As Amended).

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the

plans:

0147_P_0001 Site Location 

PL 207 - Courtyard Elevation Block A

PL 206 - Block A - Service Courtyard Elevation

PL 202 rev C - Elevation Block C

PL 208 - Courtyard Elevation Block B

PL 209 - Courtyard Elevation Block C

PL 210 - Courtyard Elevation Block D

PL 203 rev C - Elevation Block D

1

2

Approval, subject to delegated powers being given to the Head of Planning and

Enforcement to grant planning permission, subject to any relevant amendments

agreed by the Head of Planning and Enforcement and the following:

a) That the Council enter into a deed of variation to the legal agreement with the

applicant under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as

amended) or any other legislation to secure the legal obligations secured under the

original consent (reference 51588/APP/2011/2
[...]
ehicular and pedestrian) and parking

provisions for contractors during the development process (including measures to reduce

the numbers of construction vehicles accessing the site during peak hours).

(vi) Measures to reduce the impact of the development on local air quality and dust through

minimising emissions throughout the demolition and construction process.

(vii) The storage of demolition/construction materials on site.

The approved details shall be implemented and maintained throughout the duration of the

demolition and construction process.

REASON

To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas in accordance with Policy OE1 of the

Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

Notwithstanding the plans and documents hereby approved, the development shall not

begin until details of all traffic arrangements (including servicing arrangements, re-directed

pedestrian routes, precise details of the lay-by, footways, turning space, safety strips, sight

lines at road junctions, kerb radii, car parking areas and marking out of spaces, and means

of surfacing) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning

Authority.  The approved development shall not be occupied until all such works have been

constructed in accordance with the approved details.  Thereafter, the parking areas, sight

lines and loading areas must be permanently retained and used for no other purpose at any

time. Disabled parking bays shall be a minimum of 4.8m long by 3.6m wide, or at least 3.0m

wide where two adjacent bays may share an unloading area.

REASON

To ensure pedestrian and vehicular safety and convenience and to ensure adequate off-

street parking, and loading facilities in compliance with Policy AM14 of the adopted

Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012) and Chapter 6 of the London Plan (July 2011).

The proposed vehicular access shall be provided with 2.4m x 2.4m pedestrian visibility

splays in both directions and shall be maintained free of all obstacles 
[...]
 the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the

protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be

proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

None

10. CONCLUSION

The application is for the variation of Condition 2 to planning consent reference

51588/APP/2011/2253 for the 'Demolition of warehouse extension to Apollo House and

erection of a part 4, part 5, part 6 and part 7 storey building comprising 132 residential units,

cafe (class A3), Community room (class D2), 5 x workshop units (class B1, B8 or A2 uses),

and associated car parking and landscaping'.

The variation of the condition will permit the approved plans to be altered so that minor

revisions can be made to the proposal. For the reasons outlined, the proposed changes to

the proposal are considered to comply with the policies of the adopted Hillingdon Local Plan

(2012), and as such this application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

London Plan (March 2015)

National Planning Policy Framework

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Layouts

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Extensions

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Noise

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination

Ed Laughton 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 49



31.4m

C
L

A
R

E
N

D
O

N
 R

O
A

D

ESSs

1

47
35

64

66

76

86

3

59

50

25

92
90

Works

1
0
1
a

101

89

77

Posts

T
h
e
 A

lp
h
a
 E

s
ta

te

1 3

6

1

13

Works

E
li
m

 C
h

u
rc

h

9

7

KEITH ROAD

Brunel House

3 9 82 1 7

15 14 13

6

5

4

12 18

11 17

10 16

Tank

32

39

27
17

32

42

18
16

Works

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

8

9

´

October 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Land east of The Former EMI Site

120 Blyth Road

Hayes

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

51588/APP/2015/1613

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 50



Major Applications Planning Committee - 28th October 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL DUCKS HILL ROAD

NORTHWOOD

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved drawings) of planning application

16568/APP/2013/3588 (Single storey ground floor extension to the lodge and

construction of basement) to allow for a variation to the finished floor levels,

increase in the ridge height of the building, increase in the size and depth of

the basement, retention of spoil on site and associated internal alterations.

18/06/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 16568/APP/2015/2277

Drawing Nos: Ground Investigation Report reference C13262
Flood Risk Assessmen
Initial Assessment Bat Survey
1227 DAS.002
1227 LA.002
1227-101
1227-102
1227-103
1227-104
1227-105
1227-106
1227-107
1227-108
Land Registry Location Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the variation of condition 2 (Approved

drawings) of planning application 16568/APP/2013/3588 (Single storey ground floor

extension to the lodge and construction of basement) to allow for a variation to the finished

floor levels, increase in the ridge height of the building, increase in the size and depth of the

basement, retention of spoil on site and associated internal alterations.

Application 16568/APP/2013/3588 granted consent for the demolition of the existing

corporate facility building at the Holland & Holland Shooting Grounds, Ducks Hill Road and

the extension of the existing single storey detached reception building at ground level and

basement, to provide a larger corporate facility and rifle range. The existing building is set

within 100 acres of privately owned land, which is classified as Green Belt.

The reason for the above amendments have arisen during the design development stage of

the approved scheme. It has become apparent that a number of technical requirements had

not been fully understood or incorporated into the approved design. Some of the technical

requirements that had been omitted from the original design were a designated space for

the mechanical and electrical plant, ventilation equipment and transformer required for the

new building, need for considerable excavation as a result of a 600mm variation in ground

level across the site and no allowance for thermal insulation of the building. Modifications to

19/06/2015Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



Major Applications Planning Committee - 28th October 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

the hard and soft landscaping, site levels and soil management had also not been fully

considered as part of the previous application.

The NPPF requires the economic, social and environmental factors to be considered in the

determination of any application. Given the required need for a well established business to

expand in order to continue to operate, the economic benefits are considered to provide

very special circumstances for the proposed increases in the size of the approved
[...]
velopment. No consultation responses have been received

from any neighbouring occupier.

GLA

I have assessed the details of the current application and have concluded that the proposal for the

Variation of Condition 2 (approved drawings) of planning application 16568/APP/2013/3588 (single

storey ground floor extension to the lodge and construction of a basement) to allow for a variation to

the finished floor levels, increase in the ridge height of the building, increase in the size and depth of

the basement, retention of spoil on the site and associated internal alterations, does not raise any

new strategic planning issues.

Therefore under article 5(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008, the

Mayor of London does not need to be consulted further on this application. Your Council may,

therefore, proceed to determine the application without further reference to the GLA.

Page 61



Major Applications Planning Committee - 28th October 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

carried out on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays; 

(ii) All noise generated during such works should be controlled in compliance with British Standard

5228, and use "best practicable means" as defined in section 72 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974;

(iii) Measures should be taken to eliminate the release of dust, odors and other emissions caused by

the works that may create a public health nuisance.  Guidance on control measures is given in "The

control of dust and emissions from construction and demolition: best practice guidelines", Greater

London Authority, November 2006; and

(iv) No bonfires that create dark smoke or cause nuisance to local residents should be allowed at any

time.

You are advised to consult the Council's Environmental Protection Unit to seek prior approval under

Section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974 if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out the works

other than within the normal working hours set out above, and by
[...]
ge 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August and 6 October 2015
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 October 2015

	6 Land east of The Former EMI Site, 120 Blyth Road, Hayes - 51588/APP/2015/1613
	7 Holland & Holland Shooting School, Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 16568/APP/2015/2277
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 October 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling
Jazz Dhillon
Carol Melvin
John Morgan
Brian Stead
David Yarrow
John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
 Alex Chrusciak (Planning Services Manager), Adrien Waite (Major Applications 
Manager), Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer), Sarah White (Legal Advisor) and 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer).

64.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Duncan, 
with Councillor John Oswell acting as substitute.

65.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Were agreed as an accurate record.

67.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4)

None.

68.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 
WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in public.

69.    LAND EAST OF THE FORMER EMI SITE, 120 BLYTH ROAD, 
HAYES - 51588/APP/2015/1613  (Agenda Item 6)

Minor amendments to design, external appearance and car 
parking layout through variation of condition 2 of Planning 
Consent reference 51588/APP/2011/2253 for the 'Demolition of 
warehouse extension to Apollo House and erection of a part 4, 



part 5, part 6 and part 7 storey building comprising 132 residential 
units, cafe (class A3), Community room (class D2), 5 x workshop 
units (class B1, B8 or a2 uses), and associated car parking and 
landscaping'.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

Officers explained that the variation of the condition would permit the 
approved plans to be altered so that minor revisions could be made to 
the proposal. The Committee were informed that these changes 
complied with the policies of the adopted Hillingdon Local Plan (2012).

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved.

70.    HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL, DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 16568/APP/2015/2277  (Agenda Item 7)

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved drawings) of planning 
application 16568/APP/2013/3588 (Single storey ground floor 
extension to the lodge and construction of basement) to allow for 
a variation to the finished floor levels, increase in the ridge height 
of the building, increase in the size and depth of the basement, 
retention of spoil on site and associated internal alterations.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 6pm, closed at 6:07pm

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


